Application Report
SLLA271–January 2008
Common Mode Chokes in CAN Networks:
Source of Unexpected Transients
Ole-Kristian Skroppa and Scott Monroe ................................................................................................
ABSTRACT
Common-mode chokes are frequently used in automotive CAN networks to increase
system reliability with respect to electromagnetic compatibility (EMC). Electromagnetic

values that minimize the inductive voltage transient generation. With proper selection, the transient effect
can be minimized while allowing the benefits of the common-mode choke, if one is required.
Measurements have shown that the transient voltage levels are highly dependent on the common-mode
chokes core type and inductance value.
The measurement results for different chokes are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. The test conditions
for these measurements are as shown in Figure 3, where the RTerm_x, CTerm, and DESD are left open,
CBUS = 100 pF, and a short circuit to 12 V is applied to either CANL or CANH at RTERM, the external
termination at the opposite end of the 1-m long CAN bus cable.
Table 1. Measurement of Transients for Different Common-Mode Chokes With CANL Shorted to
12 V
Measured Transient Voltage at
Transceiver Bus PinsLr Ls, typ IR RmaxChoke Winding Core (V)(µH) (nH) (mA) (mΩ)
CANL CANH
Bourns DR331-513AE Sector Toroid 51 2000 500 300 38,7 34,7
Bourns DR331-513BE Bifilar Toroid 51 600 500 300 48,8 46,6
Epcos B82789C0113 Bifilar I Bar 11 60 300 250 39,1 37,8
Epcos B82789C0223 Bifilar I Bar 22 100 250 580 53,5 51,9
Epcos B82789C0513 Bifilar I Bar 51 100 250 550 68,7 66,1
Epcos B82789C0104 Bifilar I Bar 100 250 150 1500 70,1 67,4
Epcos B82790S0513 Sector Toroid 51 2000 500 160 49,7 45,7
Epcos B82799S0513 Sector Toroid 51 2700 200 310 40,9 37,8
Epcos B82799C0104 Bifilar Toroid 100 150 300 180 31,6 29,0
Epcos B82799C0224 Bifilar Toroid 220 200 200 250 34,3 33,4
Epcos B82799C0474 Bifilar Toroid 470 350 200 410 37,3 36,0
Murata DLW43SH510XK2B Bifilar I Bar 51 230 1000 68,3 66,1
Murata DLW43SH101XK2B Bifilar I Bar 100 200 2000 70,5 67,4
TDK ACT45B-510-2P Bifilar I Bar 51 150 200 1000 67,0 39,6
TDK ACT45B-101-2P Bifilar I Bar 100 200 100 3000 67,4 68,3